
District Executive

Thursday 7th May 2020

9.30 am

Virtual Meeting 
using Zoom meeting software

The following members are requested to attend the meeting:

Jason Baker
Mike Best
John Clark
Adam Dance
Sarah Dyke

Peter Gubbins
Henry Hobhouse
Val Keitch
Tony Lock
Peter Seib

Any members of the public wishing to address the meeting at Public Question Time 
need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Wednesday 6th May 
2020.

The meeting will be viewable online at: https://youtu.be/pu2IiXaWWdo

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 29 April 2020.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://youtu.be/pu2IiXaWWdo


Information for the Public 

The District Executive co-ordinates the policy objectives of the Council and gives the Area 
Committees strategic direction.  It carries out all of the local authority’s functions which are not 
the responsibility of any other part of the Council.  It delegates some of its responsibilities to 
Area Committees, officers and individual portfolio holders within limits set by the Council’s 
Constitution.  When major decisions are to be discussed or made, these are published in the 
Executive Forward Plan in so far as they can be anticipated.

Members of the Public are able to:-

 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 
Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being discussed;

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings;

 see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the Council and 
Executive;

 find out, from the Executive Forward Plan, what major decisions are to be decided by the 
District Executive.

The Council’s Constitution is
[...]
se see: 
https://youtu.be/pu2IiXaWWdo

The period allowed for participation in Public Question Time shall not exceed 15 minutes except 
with the consent of the Chairman and members of the Committee. Each individual speaker shall 
be restricted to a total of three minutes.

If you would like to address the meeting at Public Question Time, please email 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Wednesday 6th May 2020. When you have 
registered, the Chairman will invite you to speak at the appropriate time during the virtual 
meeting.  

Virtual meeting etiquette: 

 Consider joining the meeting early to ensure your technology is working correctly.
 Please note that we will mute all public attendees to minimise background noise.  If you 

have registered to speak during the virtual meeting, the Chairman will un-mute your 
microphone at the appropriate time.  

 Each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total of three minutes.
 When speaking, keep your points clear and concise.
 Please speak clearly – the Councillors are interested in your comments.

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council under licence from 
the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this 
mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their 
own use. South Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2020.

https://zoom.us/join
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://youtu.be/pu2IiXaWWdo
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


District Executive

Thursday 7 May 2020

Agenda
1.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the District Executive meeting held on 5th March 
2020.

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting. 

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest. Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  

4.  Public Question Time 

5.  Chairman's Announcements 

Items for Discussion

6.  Allowenshay Mains Water Project (Pages 5 - 8)

7.  Access for All - Closure (Pages 9 - 12)

8.  Proposed joining of Yeovilton Parish Council and Limington Parish Meeting - 
Community Governance Review (Pages 13 - 29)

9.  District Executive Forward Plan (Pages 30 - 34)

10.  Date of Next Meeting (Page 35)



Allowenshay Mains Water Project 

Executive Portfolio Holders: Cllr Mike Best, Healthy, Safe, Reliant Communities 
Ward Member(s) Cllr Sue Osborne
Director: Netta Meadows, Service Delivery
Service Managers: Tim Cook, Locality Team Manager

Vicki Dawson, Lead Specialist, Environmental Health
Lead Officer: Tim Cook, Locality Team Manager
Contact Details: tim.cook@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01963) 435088

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report has been produced at the request of the Area West Committee. The report 
provides an update on the Allowenshay Mains Water scheme and a request from 
members of Area West Committee that an additional financial contribution, from 
corporate reserves, towards provision of mains water to the par
[...]
 the 
Exceptions and Appeals Panel be asked to vary the policy for this case only for the 
approval of a Home Loan through Wessex Resolutions CIC to make it available to all 
residents served with the Notices regardless of the vulnerability or financial status.’ 

9. The residents have decided not to pursue the option of a loan and aim to fund the work 
mainly through individual contributions and the sale of the infrastructure when work is 
completed.

10. At the February meeting of the Area West Committee, members received an update on 
the proposal and a request for a financial contribution. The Committee agreed 
unanimously to award a grant of £12,500. At the meeting, it was proposed and agreed 
that a further request be made to the District Executive for a financial contribution.

Project Update

11. Having considered a number of options, the group has decided that the most secure, 
long term solution is to provide mains water into the hamlet which will be available to all 
the community. 

12.  The most economical way to provide mains water is for the residents currently supplied 
with spring water to undertake a self-lay project to provide the infrastructure for mains 
water and for Wessex Water to adopt and manage the system including maintenance 
and repair of the pipework once the works are complete. The cost of the scheme has 
increased since the last report due to advice received regarding VAT liability. The total 

Page 6



cost is now in the region of £240,000 inclusive of VAT. After the costs of easements and 
compensation to the land owners has been paid out and Wessex Water have purchased 
the infrastructure, there is a shortfall of £102,809 which is the amount required to be paid 
by the twelve residents. 

13. A limited company has been established to deliver the scheme and this will close when 
the work is complete. The company will directly contract to install the infrastructure which 
will then be sold to Wessex Water. Wessex Water will be resp
[...]
s identified an innovative solution 
to a local issue and is investing a considerable amount into delivery.

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications 

19. None arising directly from this report

Equality and Diversity Implications

20. None arising directly from this report

Privacy Impact Assessment

21. There are no direct privacy impact implications arising out of this report.

Background Papers

 District Executive July 2019 & September 2019
 Area West Committee papers February 2020

Page 8



Access for All – Closure

Executive Portfolio Holder: Cllr Val Keitch, Equalities 
Director: Kirsty Larkins, Director, Strategy and Support Services
Service Manager: Peter Paddon, Lead Specialist Strategic Planning
Lead Officer: David Crisfield, Specialist – Strategic Planning
Contact Details: kirsty.larkins@southsomerset.gov.uk

peter.paddon@southsomerset.gov.uk (01935 462445) 
david.crisfield@southsomerset.gov.uk (01935 462240)

Purpose of the Report

1. This report is to inform District Executive of the closure of Access for All, to seek alternative 
use of their grant and to consider options for obtaining specialist access advice in the 
future.

Forward Plan 

2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee 
date of May 2020.

Public Interest

3. The issues covered by this report helps ensure the Council’s compliance with our Public 
Sector Equality Duties under the Equality Act 2010. 

Recommendations

4. That District Executive - 

a) Notes the wind down of Access for All which should be complete by the end of June 
2020 

b) Agree to a review of the outcomes required from specialist disability advice provision 
and to commission an appropriate solution.  

 
Background

5. Access for All are a local voluntary sector organisation working to improve access to 
services and facilities for the benefit of all members of the community. Their aim is to 
increase the social inclusion of disabled people with limited mobi
[...]
pecialist Disability 
Access advice in relation to physical developments, will enable us to avoid any potentially 
discriminatory practices and ensure our services are appropriate to users with the 
Protected Characteristic of Disability.

Privacy Impact Assessment

24. None

Background Papers

25. District-wide strategic grants – funding arrangements with CASS and SPARK 2020-2021 
– January 2020 District Executive report

Page 12



Proposed joining of Yeovilton Parish Council and Limington 
Parish Meeting – Community Governance Review

Portfolio Holder: Peter Seib, Finance and Legal Services
Director: Kirsty Larkins, Strategy and Support Services
Lead Officer: Angela Cox, Democratic Services Specialist
Contact Details: Angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148

Purpose of the Report

1. To report the receipt of a request (under the provisions of Part 4 of the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007) from Yeovilton Parish Council 
and Limington Parish Meeting to merge to form one Parish Council.  

Forward Plan 

2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated 
Committee date of 7th May 2020. 

Public Interest

3. A Community Governance Review is a review of the whole or part of a district to 
consider one or more of the following: 

 creating, merging, altering or abolishing parishes; 
 the naming of parishes and the style (i.e. whether to call it a town council or village 

council etc) of new parishes; 
 the electoral arrangements for parishes – the ordinary year of election, the size of 

the council, the number of councillors to be elected and parish warding; 
 grouping parishes under a common parish council, or de-grouping parishes. 

4. The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act, 2007, sets down the 
principal legal framework within which councils must undertake these reviews. 

5. A valid request has been received from both Yeovilton Parish Council and Limington 
Parish meeting requesting that the District Council conduct a consultation (Community 
Governance Review) of all the electors and local interested groups to ask if they would 
support the merging of the two to form one Parish Council.  This report asks for the 
authorisation of Council to carry out that consultation.  

Recommendations

6. That District Executive recommend to Council to:

a. Note the receipt of the request and its validity;
b. Agree to undertake a Community Governance Review of the Parishes of Yeovilton 

and Limington:
c. Agree the Terms of Reference of the review as detailed in Appendix A, including the 

timetable and arrangements for public consultation;
d. Agree that the review will be carried out by the Democratic Services Specialist, in 

consultation with Ward Members and the Area East Committee;
e. Note that further reports will be brought to Council in order that decisions may be 

made in respect of draft proposals and final recommendations of the Review.

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



Background

7. The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 devolved the power 
to take decisions about matters such as the creation of parishes and their electoral 
arrangements to local government and local communities in England, including the 
variation of parish boundaries.

8. The Act allows for the public to petition for reviews in their areas. Reviews must be 
undertaken if petitions are received as follows:

• Area with fewer than 500 electors - at least 50% of the electors
• Area with between 500 and 2,500 electors – at least 250 of the electors
• Area with more than 2,500 electors - at least 10% of the electors.

9. It is, however, not necessary for a petition to be received to initiate a review.  Yeovilton 
Parish Council and Limington Parish Meeting have requested that they be joined to 
form one Parish Council and it is for the District Council to now decide whether it 
wishes to undertake this Community Governance Review. 

10. Following receipt
[...]
Council and have put forward a reasoned request and Limington 
Parish Meeting have confirmed they are in agreement with the request.  

Page 14



Parish Number of registered electors Number of properties
Yeovilton 445 204
Limington 180 97

16. Yeovilton has 445 electors and Limington has 180.  In the light of the reasons put 
forward by both Parish Council and Parish Meeting, officers consider that a review 
should proceed.

17. Allowing for the need to report to Council as the various stages of the review progress, 
it is estimated that the review will take 9 - 12 months to complete.  There are no 
changes proposed to the external boundaries of either parish and, if confirmed, their 
merger into one parish council would take effect from 1st April 2023.  Yeovilton have 
indicated that if their residents agree to the proposed merger then they may consider 
resigning on-bloc to create an election which will enable them to effect the change 
sooner.  However, under the current restrictions an election could not take place until 
May 2021.

Community Governance Reviews – General Principles relating to Parishes 
and Parish Councils

18. Under the legislation the District Council must aim to ensure that community 
governance in the area under review:-

 reflects the identities and interests of the community in that area
 is effective and convenient
 takes into account any other arrangements for the purpose of community 

representation or community engagement.  

19. When considering this, the Council should take into account a number of factors, 
including:

 the impact of community governance arrangements on community cohesion; and
 the size, population and boundaries of any new local community or parish.

20. A review involves the following stages:

1. Setting terms of reference of the review (if the Council agrees to a review in 
Yeovilton and Limington suggested terms of reference are set out in Appendix 1);

2. Publicising the terms of reference (for the purposes o
[...]
impact and high probability
CpP - Corporate Plan Priorities Major impact and major probability
CP - Community Priorities Moderate impact and moderate probability
CY - Capacity Minor impact and minor probability
F - Financial Insignificant impact and insignificant probability

Council Plan Implications 

26. Our Values: Working collaboratively - Working with partners to enhance outcomes 
for our communities.

Carbon Emissions Climate Change Implications 

27. No implications at the current time.  

Page 16



Equality and Diversity Implications

28. All local government electors within the parishes of Yeovilton and Limington will be 
consulted on the proposal and their views considered as part of the consultation 
process.  The council must have regard to the need to secure that the community 
governance arrangements for the area reflects the identities and interests of the 
community in the area and are effective and convenient.

Background Papers

 Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007
 The Local Government Boundary Commission and DCLG Guidance on Community 

Governance Reviews, March 2010
 Requests from Yeovilton PC and Limington PM dated February 2019
 Terms of Reference of the Community Governance Review of the Parish 

Arrangements for Yeovilton PC and Limington PM

Page 17



South Somerset District Council

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH ACT 2007
COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Yeovilton Parish Council and Limington Parish Meeting 

INTRODUCTION

 Setting the Context

The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 provides for a principal 
council to conduct a community governance review at any time.  The Council can 
undertake a review of the whole or part of its area.  The Council is also under a duty to 
carry out a community governance review if it receives a valid community governance 
petition for the whole or part of the council’s area or, a request from the Parish Council.  
However, the duty to conduct a review does not apply if:

a) the principal council has concluded a community governance review within the 
last two years which in its opinion covered the whole or a significant part of the 
area of the petition; or

b) the council is currently conducting a review of the whole, or a significant part of 
the area to which the petition relates.

In this case the District Council has been requested to undertake a review to merge 
Yeovilton Parish Council and Limington Parish Meeting into one Parish Council, following 
the receipt of letters from Yeovilton Parish Council and Limington Parish Meeting.

These terms of reference relate to the area comprising the existing Yeovilton and 
Limington parish boundaries as detailed on the attached map.

In undertaking the review, the Council will be guided by Part 4 of the Local Government 
and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, the relevant parts of the Local Government Act 
1972, Guidance on Community Governance Reviews issues in accordance with section 
100(4) of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 by the 
Department of Communities and Local Government and The Electoral Commission in April 
2008, and the following regulations which guide, in particular, consequential matters 
arising from the review:  Local Government (Parishes and Parish Councils) (England) 
Regulations 2008 (SI2008/625); Local Government Finance (New Parishes) Regulations 
2008 (SI 2008/626).  Section 81 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007 requires the Council to publish its Terms of Reference in a review.

These Terms of Reference will be published by placing a copy on public deposit at the 
offices of South Somerset District Council at the Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil 
BA20 2HT and on the Council’s website at www.southsomerset.gov.uk 

Page 18

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


The matters on which the Community Governance Review is to focus are set out later in 
these Terms of Reference.

 Why is the Council undertaking the review?

The Review is being carried out in response to written requests from the Parish Council 
and Parish Meeting.  The request seeks the merger of Yeovilton Parish Council and 
Limington Parish Meeting

 What is a Community Governance Review?

A Community Governance Review is a review of the whole part or part of the district area 
to consider one or more of the following:

1. Creating, merging, altering or abolishing parishes;
2. The naming of parishes and the style of new parishes;
3. The electoral arrangements for parishes (the ordinary year of election; council size; 

the number of councillors to be elected to the council, and parish wardings) and
4. Grouping parishes under a common parish council or de-grouping parishes.

 Who undertakes the review?

The Council have approved the terms of reference for this review and will deal with all 
matters in connection with it through the relevant Ward Members and the Area East 
Committee which will make final recommendations to full Council following the review for 
their consideration and making of any necessary Reorganisation Order.

The lead officer with regard to this review will be the Democratic Services Specialist.

CONSULTATION

 How the Council proposes to conduct consultations during the review?

The Council has drawn up and now publishes this Terms of Reference document. This 
document lays out the aims of the review, the legislation that guides it and some of the 
policies that the Council considers important in the review.

In coming to its recommendations in the review, the Council will need to take account of 
the views of local people.  The Act requires the Council to consult the local government 
electors for the area under review and any other person or body who appears to have an 
interest in the review and to take the representations that are received into account by 
judging them against the criteria in the Local Government an
[...]
he Consultation Database is a list of 
topics which the Council’s view is currently being consulted upon by various outside 
organisations.

3. Recommendations 

3.1 The District Executive is asked to:-

a) approve the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as attached at Appendix A
b) note the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at Appendix B.

4. Executive Forward Plan 

4.1 The latest Forward Plan is attached at Appendix A.  The timings given for reports to come 
forward are indicative only, and occasionally may be re scheduled and new items added as 
new circumstances arise.

5. Consultation Database 

5.1 The Council has agreed a protocol for processing consultation documents received by the 
Council. This requires consultation documents received to be logged and the current 
consultation documents are attached at Appendix B. 

6. Background Papers

6.1 None.

Page 30

Agenda Item 9



SSDC Executive Forward Plan – Appendix A

Date of 
Decision Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s)

June 2020 Proposal for supporting 
struggling families and 
helping to address 
child poverty and low 
rates of social mobility 
in the district

Portfolio Holder - 
Health & Well-Being

Director Service Delivery Ian Potter, 
Lead Specialist 
(Vulnerable Customers)

District Executive

June 2020 Enforcement Protocol Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing

Director Service Delivery Kirsty Larkins, 
Director District Executive

June 2020 Covid 19 Update 
Report - financial and 
service impact

Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing

Chief Executive Alex Parmley, 
Chief Executive District Executive

June 2020 Quarterly Corporate 
Performance Report

Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Cath Temple, 
Specialist (Performance) District Executive

June 2020 Transformation Update Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Toffer Beattie, 
Specialist (Projects & 
Programmes)

District Executive

June 2020 Validation Guidance for 
Planning

Portfolio Holder - 
Protecting Core 
Services

Director Service Delivery Kirsty Larkins, 
Director District Executive

June 2020 Investment Assets 
Update Report

Portfolio Holder - 
Economic 
Development including 
Commercial Strategy

Director Commercial 
Services & Income 
Generation

Robert Orrett, 
Commercial Property. 
Land & Development 
Manager

District Executive

P
age 31



Date of 
Decision Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s)

June 2020 Update to SSDC Policy 
on audio/visual 
recording and 
photography at Council 
meetings

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance, Legal & 
Democratic Services

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Angela Cox, 
Specialist - Democratic 
Services

District Executive

July 2020

July 2020

The Future of Local 
Government in 
Somerset – Business 
Case

Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing

Chief Executive Alex Parmley, 
Chief Executive District Executive

South Somerset 
District Council

July 2020 Capital & Revenue 
Budget out-turn reports 
2019/20

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance, Legal & 
Democratic Services

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Jo Nacey, 
Section 151 Officer District Executive

July 2020

July 2020

SSDC Annual 
Achievements Report 
2019/20

Portfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Lead Specialist (People, 
Performance & Change)

District Executive

South Somerset 
District Council

August 
2020

Capital & Revenue 
Budget monitoring 
reports for Quarter 1

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance, Legal & 
Democratic Services

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Jo Nacey, 
Section 151 Officer District Executive

August 
2020

Planning appeal 
decisions – 
Government 
submission

Portfolio Holder - 
Protecting Core 
Services

Director Service Delivery Simon Fox, 
Lead Specialist - 
Development 
Management

District Executive

P
age 32



Date of 
Decision Decision Portfolio Service Director Con
[...]
b-ba1c-477c-87c1-
7cb912b05ddb&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-
notifications&utm_content=daily

Finance and 
Legal Services

Director – 
Strategy and 
Support Services

Officers in 
consultation 
with Portfolio 
Holder

Jo Nacey,
Section 151 
Officer

04 June 2020

P
age 34

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/public-works-loan-board-future-lending-terms-consultation?utm_source=d1baf2eb-ba1c-477c-87c1-7cb912b05ddb&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/public-works-loan-board-future-lending-terms-consultation?utm_source=d1baf2eb-ba1c-477c-87c1-7cb912b05ddb&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/public-works-loan-board-future-lending-terms-consultation?utm_source=d1baf2eb-ba1c-477c-87c1-7cb912b05ddb&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/public-works-loan-board-future-lending-terms-consultation?utm_source=d1baf2eb-ba1c-477c-87c1-7cb912b05ddb&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/public-works-loan-board-future-lending-terms-consultation?utm_source=d1baf2eb-ba1c-477c-87c1-7cb912b05ddb&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily


Date of Next Meeting 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive will take 
place on Thursday, 4th June 2020 as a virtual meeting via Zoom meeting software commencing 
at 9.30 a.m. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	6 Allowenshay Mains Water Project
	7 Access for All - Closure
	8 Proposed joining of Yeovilton Parish Council and Limington Parish Meeting - Community Governance Review
	8 Yeovilton and Limmington Draft Terms of Reference V1

	9 District Executive Forward Plan
	9 Forward Plan Appx A 24Apr20
	9 Forward Plan Appendix B Current Consultations

	10 Date of Next Meeting


Minutes of the meeting


District Executive 1 7.05.20

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the District Executive held by Video-conference using 
Zoom meeting software on Thursday 7 May 2020.

(9.30  - 10.35 am)
Present:

Councillor Val Keitch (Chairman)

Jason Baker
Mike Best
John Clark
Adam Dance
Sarah Dyke

Peter Gubbins
Henry Hobhouse
Tony Lock
Peter Seib (from 10.10am)

Also Present:

Robin Bastable
Nicola Clark
Brian Hamilton
Mike Lewis
Sue Osborne
Crispin Raikes
Mike Stanton

Rob Stickland
Andy Kendall
Clare Paul
David Recardo
Andy Soughton
Lucy Trimnell
Linda Vijeh

Officers: 

Alex Parmley Chief Executive
Netta Meadows Director (Service Delivery)
Martin Woods Director (Place)
Nicola Hix Director (Support Services)
Kirsty Larkins Director (Strategy and Commissioning)
Richard Ward Monitoring Officer
Jo Nacey Section 151 Officer
David Crisfield Specialist (Strategic Planning)
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)
Angela Cox Specialist - Democratic Services

Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise.

124. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of previous meeting held on 5 March 2020 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

125. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2)

There were no apologies for absence.  It was noted that Councillor Peter Seib joined the 
meeting at 10.10am.



District Executive 2 7.05.20

126. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

127. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4)

There were no members of the public present at the meeting.

128. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5)

The Chairman thanked all staff for their dedication in continuing to work at home in 
difficult circumstances.  She said that many messages of thanks had been received from 
the public.  She also thanked the District Executive for their work in continuing to meet 
via video conferencing.

The Chief Executive provided a comprehensive presentation on the work of the District 
Council during the coronavirus pandemic.  He advised that a formal report on the initial 
impact would be presented to the Executive in June 2020.  In response to a question, the 
Chief Executive advised that the Council’s financial situation would be re-assessed and it 
was likely that a revised budget and financial strategy would have to be agreed as early 
as possible.

The Chairman thanked the Chief Executive for explaining the varied support work which 
officers had been carrying out for the community during the previous 6 weeks.

129. Allowenshay Mains Water Project (Agenda Item 6)

The Chairman confirmed that this item was deferred to a future meeting of the 
Committee until the financial situation of the Council could be assessed and also to 
explore other sources of funding for the project.  

130. Access for All - Closure (Agenda Item 7)

The Specialist for Strategic Planning introduced the report and reminded Members that 
funding had not been allocated to them at the January meeting of the Executive as their 
future had been uncertain at that time.  He said the organisation had become financially 
unsustainable and was closing down by the end of June 2020.  He said it left the Council 
without an organisation to conduct access reviews for individuals with disabilities on their 
behalf.  He noted that the report proposed a number of options to be explored to cover 
the public sector equality duty.

Members expressed their disappointment as the advice from the organisation had been 
invaluable for the regeneration schemes across the district and welcomed a review to 
seek an appropriate solution.

The recommendations were proposed and seconded and unanimously agreed by 
Members. 



District Executive 3 7.05.20

RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed to:-

a. note the wind down of Access for All which should be complete by 
the end of June 2020;

b. a review of the outcomes required from specialist disability advice 
provision and to commission an appropriate solution.  

Reason: To note the closure of Access for All, to seek alternative use of their 
grant and to consider options for obtaining specialist access advice in 
the future.

131. Proposed joining of Yeovilton Parish Council and Limington Parish Meeting 
- Community Governance Review (Agenda Item 8)

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services advised that a valid request had 
been made by both Yeovilton Parish Council and Limmington Parish Meeting and it was 
for SSDC to conduct the review on their behalf.  He proposed the recommendations be 
agreed and this was seconded and unanimously agreed by Members

RESOLVED: That District Executive recommend that Full Council agree to:-

a. note the receipt of the request and its validity (under the provisions 
of Part 4 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 
Act 2007) from Yeovilton Parish Council and Limington Parish 
Meeting to merge to form one Parish Council;

b. agree to undertake a Community Governance Review of the 
Parishes of Yeovilton and Limington;

c. agree the Terms of Reference of the review as detailed in Appendix 
A, including the timetable and arrangements for public consultation;

d. agree that the review will be carried out by the Democratic Services 
Specialist, in consultation with Ward Members and the Area East 
Committee;

e. note that further reports will be brought to Council in order that 
decisions may be made in respect of draft proposals and final 
recommendations of the Review.

Reason: To confirm the receipt of a request (under the provisions of Part 4 of the 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007) from 
Yeovilton Parish Council and Limington Parish Meeting to merge to form 
one Parish Council

132. District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda Item 9)



District Executive 4 7.05.20

The following additions and amendments to the Forward Plan were noted:
 Performance Monitoring report to be incorporated into the Covid 19 update report 

– Financial and Service impact – June 2020
 Digital Strategy report to incorporate an update on Transformation June 2020
 Amendments to the Investment Strategy and Council Plan – July 2020
 Recycle More report (due in September) likely to be delayed

During discussion it was noted that the garden waste collection service would resume 
the following week and the household waste recycling centres would reopen.

The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee expressed concern at the number of reports 
coming forward in June and hoped there would be sufficient time for all to be fully 
debated.  He thanked the Chief Executive for his earlier presentation which, he said had 
answered many of the Committee’s concerns.

The Portfolio Holder for Area East Committee asked that individuals respond to the 
consultation regarding the Public Works Loans Board as Councils needed secure 
financing to plan to go forward in the future.

RESOLVED: That the District Executive:-

1. approved the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as 
attached at Appendix A, with the following amendments;

 Performance Monitoring report to be incorporated into the 
Covid 19 update report (June)

 Digital Strategy report to replace Transformation update
 Recycle More report (due in September) likely to be 

delayed

2. noted the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at 
Appendix B.

Reason: The Forward Plan is a statutory document.

133. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 10)

At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chairman thanked all Councillors for attending the 
on-line meeting.  

Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive would take 
place on Thursday 4th June 2020 as a virtual meeting via Zoom meeting software 
commencing at 9.30 a.m.



District Executive 5 7.05.20

….………………………………….

Chairman

……………………………………..

Date


